Neles™ ceramic ball valves
Series E2 and E6
©
 V
al
m
et
, 1

7  ORDERING SPARE PARTS
When ordering spare parts, always include the following information:
• type code, sales order number, serial number (stamped on a
valve body)
• number of the parts list, part number, name of the part and
quantity required
This information can be found from the identification plate or
documents.
NOTE:
Do not strike at the actuator during installation because this might
damage the ceramic parts.
NOTE:
The actuator has an arrow indicating the flow direction. Make sure that
this arrow is in the correct position in relation to the bore.
NOTE:
The position of the ball is indicated by means of a groove at the top of
the shaft, which shows the direction of the bore.
Symptom Possible fault Recommended action
Leakage through a closed
valve
Wrong stop screw adjustment of the actuator Adjust the stop screw for closed position
Faulty zero setting of the positioner Adjust the positioner
Damaged seat Replace seat
Damaged closing member Replace the closing member
Closing member in a wrong position relative to the actuator Select the correct keyway in the actuator
Leakage through body joint Damaged gasket Replace the gasket
Loose body joint Tighten the nuts or screws
Irregular valve movements Actuator or positioner malfunction Check the operation of the actuator and positioner
Process medium accumulated on the sealing surface Clean the sealing surfaces
Closing member or seat damaged Replace the closing member or seat
Crystallizing medium has entered the bearing spaces Flush the bearing spaces
Gland packing leaking Gland packing worn or damaged Replace the gland packing
Loose packing Tighten the packing nuts
1E270EN - 11/2022 11
8  EXPLODED VIEWS AND PARTS LIST
Spare part (Spare Part Set): Recommended soft parts, always needed for the repair. Delivered as a set.
Spare part category 2: Parts for replacing of the seat. Available also as a set.
Spare part category 3: Parts for replacing of the closing element.
Spares for the full overhaul: All parts from the categories 1, 2 and 3.
Item Qty Description Spare part category
1 1 Body
2 1 Ball 3
3 2 Bushing 2
4 1 Shaft 3
5 1 Bracket
6 1 Insert
7 1 Axial bearing 3
8 1 Bearing 1
9 1 Strain ring
10 1 Gland bushing
11 1 V-ring set 1
12 1 Spring (A-construction only)
13 4 Hexagon screw
14 2 Sheet ring 1
15 1 Sheet ring (A-construction only) 3
16 2 Gasket 1
17 1 O-ring (A-construction only) 1
19 1 Lock ring
20 1 Key
21 1 Identification plate
22 1 Gland (H-construction only)
23 2 Stud (H-construction only)
24 2 Hexagon nut (H-construction only)
25 1 Plate ring (8" / DN 200 only) 1
A-construction H-construction
12 1E270EN - 11/2022
9  DIMENSIONS AND WEIGHTS
Dimensions, mm
DN A
E2 E6
E ø D L O P R M Mounting
face
Weight, kg

Valmet Flow Control Oy
Vanha Porvoontie 229, 01380 Vantaa, Finland.
10  TYPE CODE
*) Series E6 only.
Neles™ ceramic ball valve, series E2
1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7.
E2 L A 100 X Z
1. CV-VALUE OF THE VALVE DN 25
- Standard, without sign
C05- Maximum Cv 5
C15- Maximum Cv 15
2. SERIES / CHARACTERISTICS
E2 End entry, wafer type, reduced bore,
seat supported
E6 End entry, lug type, reduced bore, seat supported
3. PRESSURE RATING
C ASME Class 150
D ASME Class 300
J PN 10
K PN 16
L PN 25
M PN 40
R JIS 10K
S JIS 16K
T JIS 20K
X ISO PN 20
Z ISO PN 50
4. CONSTRUCTION
A Standard, V-ring gland packing
H High temperature (over +200 °C / +392 °F).
Graphite gland packing (max. +450 °C / +842 °F)
5.
SIZE
5.
ASME EN and JIS
01 1" 25 mm 025
1H 1 1/2" 40 mm 040
02 2" 50 mm 050
03 3" 80 mm 080
04 4" 100 mm 100
06* 6" 150 mm 150*
08* 8" 200 mm 200*
6.
METAL PARTS
Body Shaft Screws Other
X CF8M XM-19 A2-70 316SS
7. Erosion proof material (ball and bushings)
Z Zirconiumoxide, Mg-PSZ ceramic (Not Atex compatible)
M1 MMC = Composite material for erosion (Atex compatible)
M2 MMC2 = Composite material for erosion -corrosion (Atex compatible)
©
 V
al
m
e
Tel. +358 10 417 5000.
	Table of Contents
	GENERAL 3
	TRANSPORTATION, RECEPTION AND STORAGE 5
	INSTALLATION AND USE 5
	MAINTENANCE 8
	TROUBLE SHOOTING TABLE 11
	TOOLS 11
	ORDERING SPARE PARTS 11
	EXPLODED VIEWS AND PARTS LIST 12
	DIMENSIONS AND WEIGHTS 13
	TYPE CODE 16
	1 GENERAL
	1.1 Valve description
	Neles™ E2 ceramic ball valve is a flangeless (wafer type), and Neles™ E6 is a single flange (lug type) reduced-bore valve specially designed for control of erosive media.
	The body and shaft are metal, while the trim is ceramic. There are no separate ball seats; instead, the seating surfaces are directly ground into the ceramic bushings. The insert retaining ceramic parts is attached to the body with threaded joint. Th...
	Rotation transmission between shaft and ball takes place through a slot head. Axial bearings are located outside the valve, under the actuator mounting piece.
	The valve is usually equipped with an actuator. (For details, see type- specific instructions.
	1.2 Valve markings
	The markings stamped on the body indicate the
	The valve also has an identification plate, the type of which depends upon the size of the valve. See Figure 1.
	The different sections of the identification plate give the following informations:
	1. body material
	2. trim material
	3. shaft material
	4. seat material
	5. highest operating temperature
	6. lowest operating temperature
	7. maximum shut-off pressure differential
	8. type designation
	9. number in manufacturer’s list
	10. pressure class
	The type designation is defined in the type code, see Section 10.
	1.3 Technical data
	Face-to-face length: IEC 534-3-2 / ISA S75.04
	Body pressure rating: ASME Class 300
	Max. diff. pressure/ temperature:
	in control applications ASME Class 150 in shut-off applications ASME Class 300, see Figure 2 For NPS 8/DN 200 the maximum differential pressure is limited to 20 bar.